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BOARD OF VARIANCE 
Thursday, September 26, 2019 at 6:00 p.m. 

Council Chamber 

AGENDA 

1.0 HOUSEKEEPING 

1.1 Election of Chair and Acting Chair for 2019 

2.0 ADDITIONS TO AGENDA 

3.0 ADOPTION OF MINUTES 

3.1 Adoption of July 27, 2018 Notes 

4.0 APPLICATIONS 

4.1 Application No. BV000346 – 833 Cherry Street 

Order of Business for each application: 
a) Secretary’s Report regarding Public Notice and Title Search
b) Submission by Development Services
c) Submission by Applicant/Agent
d) Submissions by interested parties
e) Discussion/Decision

5.0 NEXT HEARING 

Thursday, October 24, 2019, Council Chamber 

Note: Meetings in 2020 have been scheduled for the last Thursday of each month at 
6:00 pm. 

6.0 ADJOURNMENT 
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BOARD OF VARIANCE 
Friday, July 27, 2018 at 2:30 p.m. 

Council Chamber 

NOTES 

PRESENT: 
Mr. Michel Roy - Chair, Community Member
Ms. Courtney Daws - Community Member
Mr. Ross Hood - Community Member
Mr. Sonny Johal - Community Member
Mr. Baj Puri  - Community Member

STAFF: 
Mr. Hardev Gill - Planning Technician
Ms. Heather Corbett  - Board of Variance Secretary

The Hearing was called to order at 2:30 pm 

1.0 APPOINTMENT OF 2018 CHAIR/ACTING CHAIR 

MOVED and SECONDED 
THAT Michel Roy be appointed as the Board of Variance Chair for 2018. 

CARRIED. 
All members of the Board present voted in favour of the motion. 

MOVED and SECONDED 
THAT Ross Hood be appointed as the Acting Board of Variance Chair for 2018. 

CARRIED. 
All members of the Board present voted in favour of the motion. 

2.0 ADDITIONS TO AGENDA 

MOVED and SECONDED 
THAT the agenda be adopted with the following addition: 
4.3 Board of Variance Meeting Times 

CARRIED. 
All members of the Board present voted in favour of the motion. 
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3.0 ADOPTION OF MINUTES 

3.1 Receipt of August 25, 2017 Notes 

MOVED and SECONDED 
THAT the August 25, 2017 Board of Variance Notes be received. 

CARRIED. 
All members of the Board present voted in favour 

4.0 APPLICATIONS 

Procedural Note – Baj Puri recused himself due to a conflict of interest and left the 
meeting. 

4.1 Application No. BV000344 – 728 Nineteenth Street 

a) Secretary’s Report regarding Public Notice and Title Search

Heather Corbett, Board of Variance Secretary, reported that on July 13,
2018, 26 notices were mailed to owners and occupants located within the
50 meter notification area of 728 Nineteenth Street.

Ms. Corbett reported that, to date, no notices have been returned, no written
submissions have been received, and no issues were found with the Title
search.

b) Submission by Development Services

Hardev Gill, Planning Technician, provided a summary of the variance
application, noting the following:

• The variance request is for a relaxation of the maximum permitted
height for a single detached dwelling with a flat roof in the West End
neighbourhood;

• The applicants are planning to install solar panels, which is why the flat
roof is preferred; and,

• The proposal is consistent with Council’s policy on considering
variances, established in 2008, and Development Services staff have no
concerns in regards to this application and section 542 of the Local
Government Act.
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c) Submission by Applicant/Agent 
 

Jennifer Handcock, Architect, provided a summary of the application, 
noting the following: 

 
• The proposed house would be sited in a similar location on the lot as the 

existing house, in a position that is respectful of the neighbours; 
• The owners are invested in the community and wish to build a house 

that is conducive to longevity; 
• The height variance request is as a result of the slope of the property and 

the location of the datum point; 
• The owners have looked at alternatives to requesting the height 

variance, such as sinking the house down and lowering the main floor, 
however this would not have provided the desired accessibility for the 
residents; 

• The flat roof has been considered over a sloped roof because there 
would be a significant advantage in terms of energy production when 
using solar panels on a flat roof; and, 

• The streetscape would not be affected by the proposed situation and 
height of the house, and the proposal would improve views for the 
neighbours. 

 
In response to questions from the Board, Ms. Handcock provided the 
following information: 
 
• The neighbours have been supportive of the proposal; 
• The neighbours who have asked for the shrub to be reduced are not 

immediate neighbours of the property; 
• It has not yet been determined which trees on the south side of the lot 

would need to be retained; 
• The flat roof design is as a result of the high datum point, and not solely 

to accommodate the solar panels; 
• It would not be possible to site the house towards the back of the lot 

because the datum point is so high; 
• If the lot was more level, the owners would likely still request a 

variance because of the need for a flat roof structure. 
 

In response to questions from the Board, Mr. Gill provided the following 
information: 

 
• The Floor Space Ratio (FSR) of the proposed house would be 0.29 

including the garage; 
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• The height datum due to the lot’s topography is driving the hardship in 
this case; 

• This proposal has been the first variance request for a house with a flat 
roof since the height Bylaw was amended; and, 

• The option to apply for a Development Variance Permit rather than to 
apply to the Board of Variance was offered to the applicants. 

 
d) Submissions by interested parties 
 

Chair Michel Roy called three times for speakers and none came forward. 
 
e) Discussion/Decision 
 

The Board noted the following in discussion with regards to the 
application: 

 
• This case may highlight some concerns about the amended Bylaw 

concerning height restrictions for flat roofs; 
• Due to the topography of the site, the proposed house would appear very 

high in the context of the neighbourhood if it included a sloped roof, 
and it may be difficult to build a functional house that would be in 
compliance with the height restrictions; 

• As proposed, and in context of the site, the house would be unobtrusive 
to the streetscape and the shadow drawings help to show the minimal 
impact on neighbours; 

• In terms of FSR, the proposed house is smaller than permitted and is in 
compliance with the setback restrictions; and, 

• The need for a flat roof for the proposed solar panels could be 
overcome. 

 
MOVED and SECONDED 
WHEREAS, the Board of Variance has listened to all parties expressing an 
interest in the proposed variance and considered the information presented, 
 
WHEREAS, the Board is of the opinion that the variance does not: 
i) Result in inappropriate development of the site, 
ii) Adversely affect the natural environment, 
iii) Substantially affect the use and enjoyment of adjacent land, 
iv) Vary permitted uses and densities, or 
v) Defeat the intent of the bylaw, and  
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WHEREAS, the Board finds that undue hardship would be caused to the 
applicant by requiring compliance with Section 320.22 of the Zoning Bylaw 
in view of the topography of the site; 

WHEREAS, the Board considers the requested variance to be minor: 

The Board of Variance hereby varies Section 320.22 of the New 
Westminster Zoning Bylaw to allow the construction of the proposed two-
storey dwelling, as presented to the Board, at 728 Nineteenth Street. 

CARRIED. 
All members of the Board present voted in favour of the motion. 

4.2 Application No. BV000345 – 1101 Ewen Avenue 

a) Secretary’s Report regarding Public Notice and Title Search

Heather Corbett, Board of Variance Secretary, reported that on July 13,
2018, 92 notices were mailed to owners and occupants located within the
50 meter notification area of 1101 Ewen Avenue.

Ms. Corbett reported that, to date, no notices have been returned, no written
submissions have been received, and no issues were found with the Title
search on the property.

b) Submission by Development Services

Hardev Gill, Planning Technician, provided a summary of the variance
application, the history of the property, and the neighbourhood context,
noting the following:

• The variance request is to replace the existing canopy of a lawfully non-
confirming fuel service station, and to increase the canopy’s site
coverage from 23% to 29%;

• The only other method available to the applicant would be for Council
to re-zone the site; and,

• Staff has reviewed the proposal and has no concerns in regards to
Section 542 of the Local Government Act, and does not anticipate
shadowing or view obstruction.

In response to questions from the Board, Mr. Gill noted the following: 

• The proposal meets the setback and height requirements, and has been
reviewed and supported by the Engineering Services Department;
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• Currently, the gas station is lawfully non-conforming and can operate on 
the property, however it is not known whether a gas station would be 
approved in the same site if it was re-zoned; 

• The proposed addition to the commercial building is far enough from 
the rear property line, and does not pose concern to the rear neighbours; 
and, 

• The hardship in this case is due to the fact that the building is lawfully 
non-conforming, and therefore must be presided over by the Board of 
Variance. 

 
c) Submission by Applicant/Agent 

 
Ms. Mee Lee, the applicant, presented the proposed plans for the new 
canopy and noted the following in regards to the application: 

 
• The current canopy does not fully cover both sides of two of the fuel 

pumps, and therefore, in rainy weather, the pumps break frequently and 
there is a reduction of service for customers; 

• The fuel station is the only one in Queensborough and given recent 
street improvements on Ewen Avenue and the community’s rising 
population, demand is rising for better gas service levels; and, 

• Once the variance is approved, the gas station would be re-branded. 
 
In response to questions from the Board, Ms. Lee provided the following 
information: 
 
• The future changes to the exterior of the building would include colour, 

lighting, and branding; 
• The canopy lighting would be dimmed during non-business hours; and, 
• No changes would occur to the fuel station in terms of the number of 

pumps or tanks. 
 
In response to questions from the Board, Mr. Gill provided the following 
information: 
 
• The signage on the canopy, including dimensions and corporate 

branding, would be regulated through the City’s Sign Bylaw; 
• At this stage, the Board only needs to review the canopy variance; 

however, the project would be open to public consultation and return to 
the Board if the business plans to add a new structure in future; and, 

• The business is required to adhere to Bylaws pertaining to businesses; 
however, there is no current Bylaw that regulates lumens or lights. 
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d) Submissions by interested parties 
 

Chair Michel Roy called three times for speakers and none came forward. 
 
f) Discussion/Decision 
 

The Board noted the following in discussion with regards to the 
application: 

 
• A refusal of the variance would cause hardship to the business’ 

operations; 
• The change in canopy size is minor and would make the business more 

convenient for customers; 
• Concern was expressed about the lights in the proposed canopy, and 

their effect on the neighbourhood; and, 
• The Board recommended consultation with the local Residents’ 

Association. 
 

MOVED and SECONDED 
WHEREAS, the Board of Variance has listened to all parties expressing an 
interest in the proposed variance and considered the information presented, 
 
WHEREAS, the Board is of the opinion that the variance does not: 
vi) Result in inappropriate development of the site, 
vii) Adversely affect the natural environment, 
viii) Substantially affect the use and enjoyment of adjacent land, 
ix) Vary permitted uses and densities, or 
x) Defeat the intent of the bylaw, and  
 
WHEREAS, the Board finds that undue hardship would be caused to the 
applicant if structural alteration to a lawful non-conforming fuel station is 
not permitted due to section 5.31(1) of the Local Government Act. 
 
WHEREAS, the Board considers the requested variance to be minor: 
 
The Board of Variance allows construction of proposed canopy, as 
presented to the Board, at 1101 Ewen Avenue. 

CARRIED. 
All members of the Board present voted in favour of the motion. 
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4.3 Board of Variance Meeting Times 

Michel Roy, Chair, discussed a potential change in meeting time – from the 
afternoon to the evening – as Board of Variance members would not have to take 
time off work, and it may be more convenient for potential applicants to attend.  

Board members noted that this change may be dependant upon staff time and 
availability of space at City Hall, and would require further discussion. 

MOVED and SECONDED 
THAT the Board of Variance strike a subcommittee to investigate the matter of 
meeting times and report back at a subsequent meeting. 

CARRIED. 
All members of the Board present voted in favour of the motion. 

5.0 NEXT HEARING 

Friday, August 31, 2018, 2:30pm, Council Chamber 

6.0 ADJOURNMENT 

ON MOTION, the meeting was adjourned at 4:13 pm. 

Michel Roy Heather Corbett 
Chair Board of Variance Secretary 
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NOTICE OF APPLICATION 
TO BOARD OF VARIANCE 

Thursday, September 26, 2019 
Council Chamber, City Hall, 

511 Royal Avenue, New Westminster, B.C.  V3L 1H9 

Location: 833 Cherry Street (shown below on the sketch plan) 

Proposal: 

An appeal application has been received by the Board of Variance to vary the 
maximum permitted height for a Detached Accessory Building in the Zoning Bylaw, 
as specified in the Single Detached Dwelling Districts (RS-1) Zone, on the subject site. 
The proposed increase in the permitted building height is 0.91 metres (3 feet). The 
existing garage would be demolished to facilitate the new structure. 

Purpose: 

The purpose of the appeal is to allow for adequate storage space above the proposed 
new two car garage.  The proposed variance is summarized in the table, as noted 
below: 

Zoning Bylaw 
Regulation 

Zoning Bylaw 
Maximum Height 

Proposed Variance 

Minimum Height 
Regulation (RS-1 

Districts) 
S. 310.20 (a)(i)

4.57 metres 
(15 feet) 

5.48 metres 
(18 feet) 

0.91 metres 
(3 feet) 
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City Contact: 

Development Services Department at (604) 527-4532. 

Inspection of Documents: 

A copy of the application and any supporting documents may be inspected at 
Legislative Services.  Additional clarification may be obtained from the Development 
Services Department (Planning), City Hall, 511 Royal Avenue, New Westminster, 
British Columbia during normal office hours being 8:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. on Monday, 
and 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Tuesday to Friday inclusive (except Statutory Holidays) 
from Thursday, September 12, to Thursday, September 26, 2019. 

Public Participation: 

All persons who believe their interest in the subject property is affected by the 
proposed variance shall be afforded an opportunity to be heard during a meeting of the 
Board of Variance, and/or to present written submissions respecting the proposed 
variance. 

Written submissions must be addressed to the Board of Variance, and submitted 
through one of the following methods: 

Email: clerks@newwestcity.ca  

Fax: (604) 527-4594 

Hard Copy: 

Legislative Services Department 
511 Royal Avenue 
New Westminster BC  V3L 1H9 

Written submissions can also be submitted to the Board Secretary up to the time of the 
meeting and to the Board during the meeting.     

Please be advised that submissions received will be published on the City of New 
Westminster website, with other associated information. 

Jacque Killawee 
City Clerk 

Sept 26 BOV Package Page 11

mailto:clerks@newwestcity.ca


City of New Westminster 

M E M O R A N D U M 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

To: Members of the Board of Variance Date: September 26, 2019 

From: Hardev Gill  
Planning Technician 

File: BV000346 

Subject: Comments to the Board of Variance – September 26, 2019 

Item 1:          Address: 833 Cherry Street         File: BV000346 

The owners of the property located at 833 Cherry Street are requesting a relaxation from 
the Zoning Bylaw which regulates the maximum height requirement for a Detached 
Accessory Building (DAB).  The subject property is located within the Single Detached 
Dwelling Districts (RS-1) Zone which allows for a maximum height of 4.57 metres (15 
feet) for a DAB.  The owners are appealing to the Board of Variance to allow a height 
increase of 0.91 metres (3 feet), from 4.57 metres to 5.48 metres (18 feet) for a proposed 
new garage to be constructed at the rear of the property. 

Site Information 

Property 
Owners/Applicants: 
 

Shawn and Donna Hagan 

Current Zoning: Single Detached Dwelling Districts (RS-1) 

Site Characteristics: Lot Frontage:               16.46 metres (54 feet) 

Lot Depth (average):  36.10 metres (118.44 feet) 

Total Site Area :           498.42 sq.m. (5,365 sq.ft.) 

Number of Buildings onsite:  two (house and detached garage) 

Site Context 

The subject property is situated within the Victory Heights neighbourhood and is 
occupied by a one storey with basement Single Detached Dwelling (SDD) 194 sq.m. / 
2,088 sq.ft. in area which was built approximately in 1948.  Accessory detached 
buildings on the site include an existing 43 sq.m. (463.3 sq.ft.) garage in the rear yard 
which is located adjacent to a 6.1 metre (20 feet) wide lane.  

Doc # 1486730 
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The adjacent properties to the north, east, south, west are also zoned Single Detached 
Dwelling Districts (RS-1) and contain SDD’s.  

A site context map is attached as Appendix A and the Single Detached Dwellings 
Districts (RS-1) zoning is attached as Appendix B. 

Proposal  

The applicants are seeking the Board of Variance’s approval to facilitate a new Detached 
Accessory Building (garage), with a new foundation, at the rear of the property.  The 
existing garage is 7.0 metres by 6.1 metres (23 feet by 20 feet) with a total area of 43 
sq.m. (463.3 sq.ft) and would be demolished in order to facilitate the proposed garage.     

The proposed two car garage would consist of  one level with attic space above with a 
total height of 5.48 metres (18 feet).  The dimensions would be 8.08 metres (26.5 feet) by 
6.09 metres (20 feet) with a total area of 49.61 sq.ft. (534 sq.ft) which meets the zoning 
regulations.  Below is a table outlining the zoning analysis for the site. 

Maximum Permitted Current Proposed 
Detached Accessory 
Building Area 

536.5 sq.m. (49.84 sq.ft.) 43 sq.m.  
(463.3 sq.ft.) 

49.61 sq.m. 
(534 sq.ft.) 

Detached Accessory 
Building Percentage 

10% 8.63% 9.95% 

Site Coverage 35% 29.9% 31.22% 
Height 4.57 metres (15 feet) n/a 5.48 metres 

(18 feet) 
Minimum Permitted Current Proposed 

Setbacks 
From lane 

0.60 metres (2 feet) 2.56 metres 
(8.4 feet) 

2.24 metres 
(7.36 feet) 

The complete application package, including the applicant’s rationale, legal survey plan, 
and design plans, is attached as Appendix C. 

Variance Requested: 

The applicants are requesting to vary Section 310.21 (a) (i) of the Zoning Bylaw which 
regulates the maximum permitted height for a Detached Accessory Building within the 
Single Detached Dwelling Districts (RS-1).  In the case of a peaked roof, no portion of 
the roof shall exceed a height of 4.57 metres (15 feet).  The proposed variance is to 
increase the maximum height regulation from 4.57 metres to 5.48 metres (18 feet) for a 
difference of 0.91 metres (3 feet).  The proposed structure would be located at the rear of 
the property and would meet the RS-1 zoning setback requirements. 
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A description of the hardship is included in the applicant’s rationale (see application 
package).   

Zoning Bylaw 
Regulation 

Zoning Bylaw 
Maximum 

Proposed Variance 

Minimum Height 
Regulation (RS-1 

Districts) 
S. 310.20 (a)(i)

4.57 metres 
(15 feet) 

5.48 metres 
(18 feet) 

0.91 metres 
(3 feet) 

ANALYSIS 

Off-Street Parking 

The Zoning Bylaw requires one off-street parking space for this property.  Two parking 
spaces are proposed in the new garage which meet the off-street parking requirement of 
the Zoning Bylaw.   

Minimum Height Regulation 

The intent of the height regulation in the Single Detached Residential Districts (RS-1) 
zone is to provide adequate privacy, limited shadowing or view obstruction for 
neighbouring properties, and to maintain a consistent building height pattern for single 
detached residential development including accessory buildings.   

Policy Approach to Considering Requests for Variances 

Development Services Staff evaluate requests for variances according to the criteria 
adopted by Council on January 21, 2008 entitled Policy Approach to Considering 
Requests for Variances. The regulation specific criteria for the proposed height variance 
is as follows: 

Accessory Building Height 

1. Will the additional height impact neighbouring properties in terms of views?

No.  It is anticipated that the additional height of 0.91 metres (3 feet) would not have
any significant impact on the views from neighbouring properties.
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2. Will the additional height create undue shadowing on neighbouring properties?

No.  It is anticipated that the additional height would not have any significant impact
on the shadowing of the neighbouring properties.

3. Will the additional height create privacy concerns for neighbouring properties in
terms of windows or decks?

No, the proposed new garage is not intended for residential occupancy, does not have
any decks, and does not have any windows facing neighbouring properties (only
facing internally – east towards the existing house).

4. Will the additional height result in massing for the building which is compatible with
the rest of the building and the massing of the buildings along the street frontage?

Yes.  The proposed massing of the building is compatible with the buildings in the
surrounding area including detached accessory buildings along the rear lane.

Considerations 

Based on information submitted with the application, and a comprehensive review by 
Staff of the requested height variance, the Board may wish to take into account the 
following when considering their decision:  

• The applicants undue hardship (see applicant’s rationale).

• This appeal application to vary the maximum permitted height requirement of the
proposed Detached Accessory Building is consistent with the Policy Approach to
Considering Requests for a Variance.

• The Development Services Department has no concerns in regards to section 542
of the Local Government Act.

If the Board declines this application, the applicant could apply to Council for a 
Development Variance Permit. 

Sincerely, 

Hardev Gill 
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Appendix A: Site Context Map – 833 Cherry Street 

Subject Property 
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Appendix B: 

Single Detached Dwelling Districts (RS-1) 
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Single Detached Residential Districts (RS-1) 

2019 02 25 City of New Westminster Zoning Bylaw 310-1

310 Single Detached Residential Districts (RS-1) 

310 .1 The intent of this district is to allow single detached dwellings, secondary 
suites, and laneway or carriage houses in residential neighbourhoods.  

Permitted Uses 

310 .2 The following principal and accessory uses are permitted in the RS-1 zoning 
district. For uses accompanied by a checkmark, there are either Use Specific 
Regulations in the Conditions of Use within this zoning district or within the 
General Regulations or Special Conditions Sections of this Bylaw. 

BYLAW 7937, 
2017 

Permitted Principal Uses Use Specific 
Regulations 

Accommodation  for youth in foster care and transitioning from 
faster care;  

Single detached dwellings; 
Public utilities; 
Women’s transition houses; 

Permitted Accessory Uses Use Specific 
Regulations 

Uses accessory to any permitted principal uses; 
Detached accessory dwelling units; 
Home based business;  
Secondary suites; 
Keeping of not more than four foster children in a dwelling unit 
or more than eight child care children on a site; 

Definitions 

310 .3 Despite definitions elsewhere in the Bylaw, the following shall be defined as 
noted below for the purposes of this Zoning District: 

310 .4 Detached accessory area means the numerical value determined by measuring 
the horizontal cross-sectional area of detached accessory buildings and 
structures on a site including: 
(a) the floor area of all enclosed accessory buildings and structures

including but not limited to garages, detached accessory dwelling units
and sheds; and
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Single Detached Residential Districts (RS-1) 

2019 02 25 City of New Westminster Zoning Bylaw 310-2

(b) the site coverage of all unenclosed accessory buildings and structures
including but not limited to carports, gazebos and swimming pools,

and calculating the total of all such areas. 

.5 

310 .6 Floor area means the numerical value determined by measuring the horizontal 
cross-sectional area of all buildings on a site to the outside of the outer walls at 
each storey and calculating the total of all such areas, excluding: 
(a) the net floor area within the principal building to be used exclusively

for up to two parking spaces, to a maximum of 41.81 square metres
(450 square feet), for buildings approved for construction before June 1,
2019 only, and;

(b) any area having a floor to ceiling height of 1.22 metres (4 feet) or less.

(BYLAW 8067, 
2019) 

310 .7 Floor space ratio means the numerical value determined by dividing the floor 
area on a site by the site area. 

Density - Units 

310 .8 One principal dwelling unit is permitted per site. 

310 .9 Where an amenity is provided, consisting of building and landscape design 
features which conform to City of New Westminster “Design Standards and 
Guidelines for Secondary Suites” attached hereto as Appendix G and forming 
part of this Bylaw, one accessory dwelling unit is permitted in the form of a 
secondary suite. A provision of this amenity and an increase in the density will 
only be allowed if all “Requirements for Secondary Suites” set out in Section 
190.29 of this Bylaw are complied with in all respects. 

310 .10 In addition to the principal dwelling unit and a secondary suite, one detached 
accessory dwelling unit is permitted. 

Density – Principal Building Area 

310 .11 The floor space ratio for the principal building shall not exceed 0.5. 

310 .11 .1 The maximum floor space ratio on a parcel may be increased by: 
(a) 0.01 if the building meets Step 3 of the Energy Step Code;
(b) 0.03 if the building meets Step 4 of the Energy Step Code; or
(c) 0.05 if the building meets Step 5 of the Energy Step Code, or is a

Passive House.

(BYLAW 7953, 
2018)
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Single Detached Residential Districts (RS-1) 

2019 02 25 City of New Westminster Zoning Bylaw 310-3

Site Area and Frontage 

310 .12 A site shall be not less than 557.40 square metres (6,000 square feet) in area 
and shall have a frontage of not less than ten percent (10%) of its perimeter. 

Principal Building Envelope 

310 .13 All principal buildings and structures shall be sized and sited according to the 
following: 

(B/L 7953, 2018)

Regulation Requirement 

Minimum Front 
Yard 

5.79 metres (19 feet), twenty percent (20%) of the depth of 
the site, or the average depth of the front setback of existing 
principal buildings on sites on either side of the site, 
whichever is less. 

Minimum Rear 
Setback 

7.62 metres (25 feet) or twenty percent (20%) of the depth of 
the site, whichever is less. 

Minimum Side 
Setback  

For lots with a frontage of more than 12.19 metres (40 feet), 
ten percent (10%) of the width of the lot on each side of the 
building, or 1.52 metres (5 ft.), whichever is less. 

For lots with a frontage of 12.19 metres (40 ft.) or less, not 
less than 1.22 metres (4 ft.) 

Maximum 
Building Height 

7.62 metres (25 feet), or 8.84 metres (29 feet) for a principal 
building that meets Step 5 of the Energy Step Code, or is a 
Passive House. 

Maximum Peak 
Height 10.67 metres (35 ft.) from height datum. 

Maximum Site 
Coverage Thirty five percent (35%) 

Projections 

310 .14 Projections are permitted in accordance with the relevant provisions of the 
‘Projections into Yards’ portion of the General Regulations section of this 
Bylaw, except that projections for detached accessory dwelling units shall be 
permitted in accordance with the Laneway and Carriage House Design 
Guidelines within the City of New Westminster Official Community Plan. 
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2019 02 25 City of New Westminster Zoning Bylaw 310-4

Attached Accessory Structures 

310 .15 The combined area of all attached accessory structures shall not exceed ten 
percent (10%) of the site area. 

Detached Accessory Buildings Size 

310 .16 The maximum permitted detached accessory area is 10% of the site area. 

310 .17 The following are permitted in addition to the maximum detached accessory 
area otherwise permitted, provided they are attached to a detached accessory 
dwelling unit: 
(a) up to 21 square metres (226 square feet) for a carport, and
(b) up to 3.0 square metres (32 square feet) for a front entry landing, and
(c) up to 7.0 square metres (75.3 square feet) for an uncovered, upper-level

deck, and
(d) up to 3.0 square metres (32 square feet) for externally accessed bicycle

parking, with a floor to ceiling height of 1.83 metres (6 feet) or less.

(BYLAW 8067, 
2019) 

310 .18 The maximum permitted detached accessory area may be increased by up to 
5% of the site area provided that there is a corresponding decrease in floor area 
of the principal building and the additional floor area is within a detached 
accessory dwelling unit.  

310 .18 .1 The maximum detached accessory area may be increased by: 
(a) 0.01 if the detached accessory building meets Step 3 of the Energy Step

Code;
(b) 0.03 if the detached accessory building meets Step 4 of the Energy Step

Code; or
(c) 0.05 if the detached accessory building meets Step 5 of the Energy Step

Code, or is a Passive House.

(BYLAW 7953, 
2018) 

Detached Accessory Dwelling Unit Regulations 

310 .19 An accessory building which includes a detached accessory dwelling unit:  
(a) shall not exceed a detached accessory area of 89 square metres (958

square feet) in area;
(b) shall not exceed a height of 7 metres (22.97 feet) as measured from the

base height plane, as established by the Laneway and Carriage House
Design Guidelines within the City of New Westminster Official
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Community Plan, to the highest point of the building; 
(c) shall not have any portions of the structure used for parking a vehicle

located closer to a lane than 22 feet (5.71 metres), less the width of such
lane;

(d) shall not be located, nor have access taken from a point closer than 4.57
metres (15 feet) from the corner of the site at an intersection of two
streets, the intersection of two lanes, or the intersection of a street and
lane; and

(e) shall not include more than 21 square metres (226 square feet) for an
enclosed garage within the detached accessory dwelling unit, except for
an accessible dwelling unit, provided in accordance with the Laneway
and Carriage House Design Guidelines within the City of New
Westminster Official Community Plan, where not more than 27.9
square metres (300 square feet) for an enclosed garage shall be
permitted.

(BYLAW 8067, 
2019) 

(BYLAW 8067, 
2019) 

310 .20 A detached accessory dwelling unit is not permitted where full or partial 
dedication is needed from a site for a lane for the purposes of providing  
alternate vehicular access from a city collector, arterial or major road network 
as identified in the New Westminster Master Transportation Plan unless: 
(a) a dedication of land or a Statutory Right-of-Way to the City for the

purpose of providing a public access lane of a width not less than 6.0
metres (19.69 feet) is provided; and

(b) an on-site vehicle turnaround is provided in accordance with the
Laneway and Carriage House Design Guidelines within the City of New
Westminster Official Community Plan, so that no reversing of vehicles
onto the city collector, arterial or major road is required to access the
road.

For clarity, these requirements shall include lots with frontage on a city 
collector, arterial or major road network, as well as lots which abut the lane, 
or would abut a future lane, providing alternate access from the city collector, 
arterial or major road network after dedication or right-of-ways have been 
provided. 

(BYLAW 8067, 
2019) 

Detached Accessory Building without Detached Accessory Dwelling Unit Regulations 

310 .21 Detached accessory buildings that do not contain a detached accessory 
dwelling unit: 
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(a) shall not exceed one storey, and:
(i) in the case of a peaked roof, no portion of the roof shall exceed a

height of 4.57 metres(15 feet), or
(ii) in the case of a roof having a pitch of 4:12 or less, no portion of

the roof shall exceed a height of 3.6 metres (12 feet);
(b) shall not be located in the required front yard;
(c) shall not be located less than twice the width of the minimum required

side setback from the window of a habitable room on an adjoining site
unless such window is entirely above the roof line of the accessory
building;

(d) if the detached structure is a garage or carport, it shall not be located
closer to a lane than 6.71 metres (22 feet), less the width of such lane;

(e) if the detached structure is a swimming pool or swimming pool
enclosure, shall not be less than 1.52 metres (5 feet) from side and rear
site lines;

(f) shall not be less than  4.57 metres (15 feet) from the corner of the site at
an intersection of a street and lane;

(g) shall not be less than 1.52 metres (5 feet) from any rear or side site line
bounded by a street;

(h) shall not have dormers; and
(i) shall contain no plumbing fixtures other than one toilet and one sink.

Off-Street Parking and Loading Requirements 

310 .22 Off-Street parking shall be provided in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 150 of this Bylaw. 

310 .23 Despite provisions elsewhere in this bylaw, on sites with a detached accessory 
dwelling unit: 
(a) parking spaces may be provided adjacent to windows used for

residential purposes; and
(b) parking spaces may be laid out such that a vehicle is required to reverse

for more than 10.06 metres (33 feet) to access a highway, unless an on-
site vehicle turnaround is required by this district.

310 .24 Bicycle Parking is not required to be provided. 
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•£k 
CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NEW WESTMINSTER 

BV000346 
APPLICATION 

Permit Type: 
Description: 

BOARD OF VARIANCE -  SDD/DUPLEX 

To make an application to the Board of Variance on the below-noted site. Submitted in support of this application 
are a non-refundable processing fee of $459.00 and any other pertinent information to support this application. 

Application Date: Jul 08,2019 

Site Particulars 

Address: 833 CHERRY ST 
Legal: P.I.D. 011-331-321 LOT 19, BLOCK K, NEW WEST DISTRICT, PLAN NWP8430 SUBURBAN 

BLOCK 4, GROUP 1. 

Owner Address: 833 CHERRY ST 
NEW WESTMINSTER BC V3L4M8 

HAGAN, SHAWN P 

Signature: 

Owner Address: 833 CHERRY ST 
NEW WESTMINSTER BC V3L 4M8 

IIAGAN, DONNA 

A Signature: 

Authorized Agent for all owners: 

Print Name: Signature: 

RECEIVED 
JUL 0 8 2019 

PLANNING 

Date Printed: Jul 08, 2019 
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cfa Application to the 
^NEW WESTMINSTER Board of Variance 

January 2017 

Site InfoTmation 

Site Address; <333 CHE:R.g .Y 3T •do t \ - 3 3 1 - 3 2 1  PID; 

Legal Description: LoT 19 . BLocki i<- > NIEW V<-ieSf l^>i^-tR-10T ^ PLAK) Sik/PQ430 
Applicant Itiformatioti S"JBUB.BAKJ BLo^k 4 , c&oup ( 

. rlAiAK' I 
Nameipo^lr^iA "( Address: 

Phone: • S2.5>~ Email: -U> - lO^-y 

If the applicant is not an owner, a complete Letter of Authorization is required. 

Hardship: The The Local Government Act (S. 540) allows an application to be made to the Board of 
Variance if an applicant alleges that compliance with applicable regulations would cause hardship. 
Under circumstances where the Board finds a hardship, a minor variance may be granted. Please 
clearly describe the hardship below. Attach a separate page to this form if additional space is required. 

ATTA^i-l^ D .  L & T T £ g .  

Variance Description: Provide details on the proposal (i.e., prop( 
tion) and attach plans in sufficient detail to indicate the variance being requested): 

osed construc-

AT~EA!0-IE£> QgAVv/ ;0 ~"0 t4 E S-ELI—AXATIOKJ 
•7 

I/We hereby apply to the Board of Variance pursuant to Section 540 of the Local Government Act. All 
statements and supporting documents h^r^in are to the best of my/our knowledge, true and correct 
in all respects. 

Applicant Signature: 
A July s/is OO Date: 
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LAND TITLE OFFICE 

STATE OF TITLE CERTIFICATE 
Certificate Number: STSR2788876 

Donna Hagan 
833 CHERRY STREET 
NEW Westminster BC V3L 4M8 
Pick up by: Donna Hagan 

A copy of this State of Title Certificate held by the land title office can be viewed for a period of one year at 
https://apps.ltsa.ca/cert (access code 905929). 

I certify this to be an accurate reproduction of title number CA4720449 at 14:17 this 8th day of July, 2019. 

r 0/ 
/ ̂  

i be Land i 

•6 •*' 
•' ft / 
5 

REGISTRAR OF LAND TITLES • , titles Survey / * 

NEW WESTMINSTER 
NEW WESTMINSTER 

Land Title District 
Land Title Office 

Title Number 
From Title Number 

CA4720449 
BE138804 

Application Received 2015-10-02 

2015-10-06 Application Entered 

Registered Owner in Fee Simple 
Registered Owner/Mailing Address; SHAWN PATRICK HAGAN, BUILDING INSPECTOR 

DONNA HAGAN, PLANNING TECHNICIAN 
833 CHERRY STREET 
NEW WESTMINSTER, BC 
V3L4M8 

AS JOINT TENANTS 

New Westminster, The Corporation of the City of Taxation Authority 

State of Title Certificate Tlte Number. CA4720449 Page 1 of 2 Sept 26 BOV Package Page 30



LAND TITLE OFFICE 

STATE OF TITLE CERTIFICATE 
Certificate Number: STSR2788876 

Description of Land 
Parcel Identifier: 
Legal Description: 

LOT 19 BLOCK "K" SUBURBAN BLOCK 4 PLAN 8430 

011-331-321 

Legal Notations NONE 

Charges, Liens and Interests 
Nature: 
Registration Number: 
Registration Date and Time: 
Registered Owner: 

MORTGAGE 
CA4720450 
2015-10-02 11:17 
COAST CAPITAL SAVINGS CREDIT UNION 
INCORPORATION NO. FI 146 

Duplicate Indefeasible Title NONE OUTSTANDING 

Transfers NONE 

Pending Applications NONE 

This certificate is to be read subject to the provisions of section 23(2) of the Land Title Act(R.S.B.C. 1996 Chapter 
250) and may be affected by sections 50 and 55-58 of the Land Act (R.S.B.C. 1996 Chapter 245). 

Title Number: CA4720449 State of Title Certificate Page 2 of 2 Sept 26 BOV Package Page 31



BOARD OF VARIANCE REQUEST FOR 833 CHERRY STREET 

We would like to request a 3 ft height relaxation, for the attic space, for our 
proposed new two car garage, allowing an overall height of 18 ft, from the top of 
the slab to the peak of the roof. Access to the attic would be with a pull down 
ladder. 

Our 1141 sq.ft., post-war bungalow was built on a basement with a low 6'-8" 
ceiling height. We have lived in our home for 28 years. Due to the size of our 
home, storage space is very limited. 

Due to the current housing market and rental situation, it is difficult for our 25 and 
19 year old sons to find affordable accommodations outside of the home. Until 
such time that they are able to move, space is scarce. 
- We would like to use the attic space for much needed storage area. The 

added height would allow us to comfortably enter this area to store our 
seasonal items, such as Christmas and Halloween decorations, hockey 
equipment, golf clubs, patio furniture, and various other items accumulated 
over 28 years in the same house. 

My husband was recently diagnosed with type 2 diabetes. He is attempting to 
control it with diet and exercise. Unfortunately, our basement cannot 
accommodate certain exercise machines due to the height restriction. 
- We would like to locate some exercise equipment in the garage, as well as 

parking two cars. The exercise machines would occupy much valued storage 
space. This shortage could be provided in our proposed attic storage. 

We wish to maintain our single family use on our property, and as much off 
street parking as possible, therefore we have no interest in a lane way home. 
Short of demolishing our home, ruining the character of our neighbourhood and 
building a monstrous new house, we would not be able to obtain the storage we 
require. 

As we get older, the additional height in the attic would be very beneficial for 
accessibility. 

Thank you for your consideration. 
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353 CMBRR.Y ST 

3LAN SHOWING LOCATION OF CONCRETE FOUNDATIONS FOR DWELLING AND GARAGE 
\S CONSTRUCTED ON LOT 19. BLOCK K. SUBURBAN BLOCK 4, GROUP 1. 
MEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT. PLAN 8430 SCAII I INCH -

\ C* FI=E" 

333 Cherry Street 
^lew Westminster, B.C. 

iu a 18 
2 /oninq: RS—1 

I 116.99 
O 8. 

CD 

-29.2-o o 40.1 to M o 
o o 

N, o <ZA\ U j  H t^Eprn 

23.1 T" 
0 f/x o Vsy 2: 

^1141^ 1 storey 
dwelling 

with 
bosement 

5 19 vr 
CO CM 

x \ \ \  
CO c in P 

)CM?,2^ l Î j 
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Doc # 1486730 

Page 8 

Appendix D: 

Images 

Image of House (east elevation)

Image of Existing Garage (west elevation) 
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